## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

Η

## HOUSE BILL 1090

Short Title:	Avery County Fire Commission.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Representative Dobson.	
	For a complete list of sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly web	site.
Referred to:	State and Local Government I	
June 11, 2018		
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED		
AN ACT TO REVISE THE AVERY COUNTY FIRE COMMISSION TO ADD AN		
ADVISORY COMMITTEE.		
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:		
<b>SECTION 1.</b> Section 3 of S.L. 2003-272 is amended by adding a new subsection to		
read:		
" <u>SECTIO</u>	ON 3.(i) The Commission shall be assisted in the performance of its duties	s by an
advisory committee. The advisory committee shall consist of the Fire Chiefs of every Volunteer		
Fire Department located in Avery County or serving a portion of Avery County and a member		
of the Avery County Board of Commissioners designated by that body. The County Manager		
shall serve as a nonvoting ex officio member of the Commission and shall be the liaison between		
the advisory committee established by this subsection and the Commission. The advisory		
committee shall meet at least quarterly at a public facility convenient to the public, preferably at		
the County C	Office Building."	
S	ECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.	

